
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 8 November 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors John Robson (Chair), David Barker, Nikki Bond, Jillian Creasy, 
Neale Gibson, George Lindars-Hammond, Vickie Priestley, Ian Saunders, 
Nikki Sharpe, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Geoff Smith, Stuart Wattam and 
Philip Wood 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
8 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
10 September 2012 
13 September 2012 
17 September 2012 
25 September 2012 
2 October 2012 
4 October 2012 
 
 

6. Local Government (MIscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street 
Trading Policy Approval 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
 

7. Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing - Hackney Carriage 
Fares Review (Determination of Fees) 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
 

8. Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing - Taxi Enforcement 
Review 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’
[...]
34018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

held Monday 10th September 2012  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), David Barker and Geoff Smith  

 
������.. 

 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Philip Wood attended 

the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
  
4.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting 

before discussion takes place on the main item of business to be 
considered (agenda item 5), on the grounds that, if the public and press 
were present during the transaction of such business, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 
2 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
  
5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of three cases 

relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. 
  
5.2 In case number 61/12, the applicant did not attend the hearing,  
  
5.3 In case number 62/12, the applicant attended the hearing and addressed 

the Sub-Committee. 
  
5.4 In case number 63/12, the applicant attended the hearing, accompanied by 

a representative, and they both addressed the Sub-Committee.   
  
5.5  RESOLVED:  That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 61/12   Review of a Private Revoke the licence under Section 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 10.09.2012 Page 2 
 
 

Hire/Hackney Carriage 
Driver’s Licence 

61 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, on the basis of the offences 
and convictions now reported, and 
accordingly, the Sub-Committee’s 
view that there were reasonable 
grounds to revoke the licence, but 
the licensee did not pose an 
immediate threat to public safety, 
due to the fact that he was 
currently serving an eight year 
prison sentence, having been 
found guilty of two accounts of 
sexual assaults and two accounts 
of false imprisonment on female 
passengers in his vehicle.     
 
The Chair wished to add the 
following comment; ‘in light of the 
information contained within the 
report now submitted, the Chair 
will write to the Magistrate’s 
Association, to offer the possibility 
of them undertaking a training 
exercise in conjunction with the 
Licensing Sub-Committee.’ 

    
 62/12  Application for a Private 

Hire Vehicle Licence 
(a) Grant a longer term licence, to 
expire on 31st August 2013, due to 
the exceptional circumstances 
outlined to the Sub-Committee by 
the applicant, (b) the vehicle is to 
be tested twice a year, and (c) in 
the event of a failed vehicle test, 
the licence be referred back to  the 
Sub-Committee.  

    
 63/12  Application for a Private 

Hire Vehicle Licence 
Grant a licence for the normal term 
of 12 months, due to the 
exceptional circumstances outlined 
to the Sub-Committee by the 
applicant.  

    
 

Page 6



 

 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
held 13th September 2012 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Jillian Creasy 

and George Lindars-Hammond 
  
  
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Geoff Smith 

attended the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay.  
  
3. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
  
3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

public and press. 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
5. LICENSING ACT 2003 – MOSBOROUGH OFF LICENCE, 56 HIGH 

STREET, SHEFFIELD, S20 5AE 
  
5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application 

by South Yorkshire Police for the review of a Premises Licence, made 
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises 
known as Mosborough Off Licence, 56 High Street, Sheffield, S20 5AE. 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Inspector Jason Booth and Lizzie Payne 

(South Yorkshire Police, for the Applicants), Julie Hague (Sheffield 
Safeguarding Children Board), Richard Martin (Joint Premises Licence 
Holder), Peter Thompson (Joint Premises Licence Holder and Designated 
Premises Supervisor), Andy Ruston (Licensing Officer), Marie-Claire 
Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner (Democratic 
Services). 

  
5.3 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee outlined the procedure which would 

be followed during the hearing. 
  
5.4 Andy Ruston presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that representations had been received from the Sheffield Safeguarding 

Page 7



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 13.09.2012  

 

2

Children Board and were attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report. 
  
5.5 Inspector Jason Booth, Safer Neighbourhood Inspector for the South 

East area of the City, stated that during the past few years, there had 
been a disproportionate amount of anti-social behaviour (ASB) in this 
area of the City.  Part of his role in the prevention of ASB was monitoring 
levels of underage drinking and carrying out test purchases at off licences 
and other licensed premises in the area.  The first test purchase had 
been carried out at the premises on 25th May 2011, which involved a 
bottle of lager being sold to a police volunteer, aged 15 years old, which 
had resulted in the issue of a Fixed Penalty Notice.  Four conseq
[...]
osborough 
Off Licence, 56 High Street, Sheffield S20 5AE, as follows:-  

  
 (a) Challenge 25 will be in operation at the premises; 
  
 (b) Refresher training will be given to staff every six months and 

records of the training will be signed by staff; 
  
 (c) Refusal logs will be kept for six months and made available to 

officers to officers from South Yorkshire Police, authorised officers 
from the responsible authorities and the Licensing Service, 
Sheffield City Council: 

  
 (d) A person who has attended the Sheffield Safeguarding Multi-

Agency training course to be on the premises at all times alcohol is 
for sale; 

  
 (e) Till prompts in relation to age verification will be used at all times; 

and 
  
 (f) A colour CCTV system to the specification of South Yorkshire Police 

will be fitted, maintained and in use at all times whilst the premises 
are open. The CCTV images will be stored for 31 days and police 
and authorised officers of the Council will be given access to 
images for purposes in connection with the prevention and detection 
of crime and disorder.  Members of the management team will be 
trained in the use of the system.  A copy of the specification dated 
January 2010 will be available at all times for inspection by the 
Police and authorised officers. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating 

conditions will be included in the written Notice of Determination.) 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

held 17th September 2012  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Stuart Wattam  

and Philip Wood 
 

������.. 
 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.1 An apology for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor John 

Robson). 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
3.1 There were no declarations of inte
[...]
icant be given a written 
warning as to his future conduct. 

    
 66/12 Review of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence 

In the light of his conduct now 
reported and the concerns now 
raised, the licence holder be 
issued with a final, written 
warning as to his future conduct.   

    
 

Page 14



 

 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

  
held 25th September 2012 

  
  
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Ian Saunders 

and Philip Wood 
  
  
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.1 There were no apologies for absence received. 
  
3. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
  
3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude 

the public and press. 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT) 

1982 
  
5.1 City Centre Small Trading Stalls 
  
5.1.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider two 

applications for Street Trading Consents for small trading stalls in 
specific locations in the City Centre (Ref No. 73/12).   

  
5.1.2 The report stated that the applications had been submitted in 

response to letters of invitation that had been sent out to existing and 
past traders, and it had been made a requirement that any application 
submitted should be made in accordance with the City Centre 
Qualitative Criteria for Small Trading Stalls, which was attached at 
Appendix ‘A’ to the report. 

  
5.1.3 Applications in respect of the invitation had been received from one 

applicant, who was interviewed by the Sub-Committee, and she 
presented her case in respect of her proposals to trade on Fargate 
and Tudor Square.   

  
5.1.4 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

Page 15



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 25.09.2012  

 

2

applications be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if the public and press were present, there would be 
a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in Paragraph 
5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.1.5 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice 

on various aspects of the applications. 
  
5.1.6 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
5.1.7 RESOLVED: That after careful consideration of the applications now 

submitted, authority be given for the Chief Licensing Officer to grant 
Street Trading Consents for small trading stalls for a period of twelve 
months to C & B Catering, in respect of trading on Fargate (bottom) 
and Tudor Square, subject to the details regarding the proposed 
vehicles, and any accessories, and the precise location of the 
vehicles, being to the satisfaction of the Chief Licensing Officer, the 
Director of Development Services and the City Centre Manager. 

  
5.2 Street Trading Consent – Ribston Road 
  
5.2.1 RESOLVED: That, on the grounds that the applicant did not attend 

the hearing, consideration of the application for the grant of a static 
Street Trading Consent at Ribston Road, Sheffield S9 (Ref No. 74/12) 
be deferred to a future meeting to give the applicant one more 
opportunity to attend and present his case. 

  
 

Page 16



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 2 October 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Neale Gibson and Clive Skelton 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Ian Saunders 
attended the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay.  

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - HAMPTON BY HILTON SHEFFIELD, WEST BAR, 
SHEFFIELD S1 2DA 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application 
for a Premises Licence, made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
in respect of the premises known as Hampton by Hilton Sheffield, West 
Bar, Sheffield, S1 2DA. 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Carl Bruder (EAD Solicitors, for the 

Applicants) and Peter Hendry (Operations Manager), Marie-Claire Frankie 
(Solicitor to the Sub-Committee), Andy Ruston (Licensing Officer) and John 
Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee outlined the procedure which would be 

followed during the hearing. 
  
5.4 Andy Ruston presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that representations had been received from a local resident, and were 
attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report.  The local resident did not attend the 
hearing. 

  
5.5 Carl Bruder stated that he had attempted to contact the local resident prior 

Page 17



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 2.10.2012 

Page 2 of 3 
 

to the hearing to discuss the concerns she had, but had not received a 
response.  The Hampton by Hilton brand was part of a chain of hotels, of 
which there were approximately 12 in operation across the country at the 
present time.  The Hampton by Hilton brand had been formed in 1984 and 
this would be the third such hotel of this name in the country.  Mr Bruder 
stated that the hotel was to be built on the site of the former South 
Yorkshire Police Headquarters at West Bar and referred to the site plan to 
indicate its precise location.  He also referred to one of the layout plans, 
indicating that there were plans to have a door at the rear of the premises 
which would be used as a pick-up point for taxis and for deliveries.  This 
door would be some distance from any residential accommodation, thereby 
minimizing any potential for noise nuisance.  In response to the local 
resident’s objections, which related mainly to complaints of potential noise 
nuisance, he stated that the prime objective of the development was to 
operate as a hotel and therefore, there would be little potential for noise 
nuisance.  Although there was a restaurant and bar incorporated into the 
development, there was likely to be very little, if any, noise breakout.  The 
managers took their responsibilities very seriously and there had not been 
any reports of any noise nuisance at any of the other hotels.   

  
5.6 Peter Hendry, current Operations Manager at one of the chain’s hotels in 

Chester, and proposed Designated Premises Supervisor at Hampton by 
Hilton Sheffield, provided information on staff training for new and existing 
employees of the hotel chain.   

  
5.7 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr Bruder 

stated that there would be an American/Italian themed restaurant 
incorporated into the design of the hotel, which would operate as a 
franchise.  The restaurant would seat approximately 100 people and the 
bar area would seat approximately 28 people.  There were plans for an 
additional bar, separate to the restaurant, which would be situated next to 
the reception.  There were also plans for a number of meeting/function 
rooms on the second floor, with a capacity of approximately 20 people per 
room.  Mr Bruder confirmed that there was only one Hampton by Hilton 
hotel open and operating at the present time.   

  
5.8 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes 
place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.9 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on 

various aspects of the application. 
  
5.10 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public 

and press and attendees. 
  
5.11 RESOLVED:  That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a Premises Licence 

Page 18



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 2.10.2012 

Page 3 of 3 
 

in respect of Hampton by Hilton Sheffield, West Bar, Sheffield, S1 2DA, in 
the terms now requested. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating 

conditions will be included in the written Notice of Determination).  
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 4 October 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Neale Gibson and Philip Wood 

 
 

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence received. Councillor Vickie Priestley 
attended as reserve Member, but was not required to stay.  

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items identified.  
 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
4.  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING CONSENT - RIBSTON ROAD, SHEFFIELD S9 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the 
grant of a static street trading consent for the consent site of Ribston Road, 
Sheffield, S9.  

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Baseer Mohammed (applicant), Zia-Ul-Haq (cousin 

of applicant), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee), Kathy 
Stockdale (Senior Licensing Officer) and Gillian Capewell (Democratic Services).  

  
4.3 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee outlined the procedure which would be 

followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it 

was noted that representations had been received from local businesses, 
although none were in attendance at the meeting.  

  
4.5 It was noted that there were currently no other static units in the area of Ribston 

Road, although a number of mobile traders did trade across the whole City 
(excluding the City Centre). It was noted that local businesses had objected to the 
application on the grounds that they might potentially lose business to the static 
unit, and that they felt there were already enough mobile traders working in the 
area.  

  
4.6 Mr. Mohammed stated that he already traded in the area on a mobile consent, 

and that there was a great demand for his produce, which was why he was now 
applying for static consent, in order to stay in the area for longer and sell his 
goods. He also delivered door to door and completed pre-arranged deliveries to 

Page 21



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 04.10.2012 

Page 2 of 3 
 

customers where requested.        
  
4.7 Mr. Mohammed particularly wanted to trade on a Friday in the area so that he 

could catch the captive audience of potential customers coming out of Friday 
prayers at the local mosque. He felt that staying in one location in this manner 
was more profitable than driving around with his mobile consent.  

  
4.8 Mr. Mohammed confirmed that he sold fruit and vegetables and also cold canned 

drinks.  
  
4.9 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government
[...]
____________________

Background Papers:   Draft Street Trading Policy, application forms and   
    proposed fees can be found at the following link   

www.sheffield.gov.uk/streettradingconsult.

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 29



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, HEAD OF LICENSING
TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE       

           Ref: 84/12 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT) 1982 
STREET TRADING POLICY CONSULTATION

3.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

3.1 To notify and consult with Members of the Licensing Committee on the following: 

  Draft Street Trading Policy  

  New draft application forms for: 
o City Centre Street Trading 
o Static Street Trading 
o Mobile Street Trading for Ice Cream 
o Mobile Street Trading for Fruit / Vegetables and other traders 
o School Street Trading 
o Football Street Trading 
o Variation applications 
o Assistant Badges 

  Proposed new fees on certain applications  

1.2 All documentation can be viewed at the following web link 
www.sheffield.gov.uk/streettradingconsult, a full copy will be available to view at

 the meeting. 

4.0 INTRODUCTION 

4.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the 1982 
Act to regulate Street Trading in the City. 

4.2 A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes roads, 
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the 
Sheffield City Boundary. 

4.3 The Licensing Committee at it’s meeting of 29th January 2002 passed the 
following resolution: 

“That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982: 

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982: 

(a) all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas 
to which the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, 
shall be designated consent streets and; 

(b) such street trading designation shall take effect as from
[...]
 S

h
e
ff
ie

ld
. 

Page 40



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Agenda Item 8

Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Lic Sub 13 Sept 2012 Case
	Lic Sub 17 Sept 2012 Taxis
	Lic Sub 25 Sept 2012 Cases
	Licensing Sub 2 October 2012 Cases
	Licensing Sub 4 October 2012 street trading

	6 Local Government (MIscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading Policy Approval
	7 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing - Hackney Carriage Fares Review (Determination of Fees)
	8 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing - Taxi Enforcement Review



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 8 November 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Nikki Bond, Jillian Creasy, 

George Lindars-Hammond, Ian Saunders, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), 
Stuart Wattam and Philip Wood 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neale Gibson, 
Vickie Priestley, Nikki Sharpe and Geoff Smith.    

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude 
the public and press.  

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest upon agenda items.  
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
10th, 13th, 17th and 25th September 2012 and 2nd and 4th October 2012 
were approved as correct records.  

 
 
5.  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING POLICY APPROVAL 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
regarding the approval of a revised Street Trading Policy.  

  
5.2 Shimla Rani, Principal Licensing Officer, informed Members that the 

revised Policy would make amendments to fees and forms, as well as 
the procedures and protocols around the consultation process when a 
Street Trading Consent was applied for, in order to simplify the current 
process, which had become very complicated.  

  
5.3 In attendance for this item was Martin Judge, a local street trading 

consent holder.  
  
5.4 Mr. Judge commented that he felt there was not enough support from 

the Licensing Authority in attending football matches in order to 
prosecute unlicensed traders. Ms. Rani replied that Licensing Officers 
did attend matches on a rota system and that all reports of unlicensed 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 8.11.2012 

Page 2 of 4 
 

traders were investigated fully. She added that there was other 
enforcement which needed doing across the City, which was why not 
every match could always be attended by Officers.  

  
5.5 Mr. Judge went on to explain that unlicensed traders often arrived very 

early to reserve certain key trading pitches at football games, and 
there was no-one available for legitimate traders to report this to in 
time for the match.  

  
5.6 In terms of the fees charged to process consents, Ms. Rani explained 

that the Council only charged enough to cover costs; it was not a profit 
making business. It was confirmed that for each event a street trading 
consent was applied for, there were a series of steps and checks with 
various authorities which had to be undertaken by the Licensing 
Authority.   

  
5.7 Mr. Judge stated that it was often difficult to obtain 28 days clear 

notice for a one day event, as he might not find out about an event 
with that much notice, and Ms. Rani confirmed that there was some 
flexibility in the system, although this could not be guaranteed.  

  
5.8 RESOLVED: That the alterations to the Street Trading Policy, forms 

and fees contained within the report now submitted be accepted with 
the following additions:- 
 
(a) the Licensing Authority gives a commitment that all one day 
consents will be determined within a maximum of 28 days; and  
 
(b) an 800 metre radius on plans for fixed positioned (Static Street 
Trading) applications, instead of a one mile radius, be enforced.  

 

 
6.  
 

PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING - HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE FARES REVIEW (DETERMINATION OF FEES) 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
reviewing the fare structure and tariffs for Hackney Carriages licensed 
by the Council.   

  
6.2 In attendance were two representatives from the Sheffield Taxi Trade 

Association (STTA).  
  
6.3 Hafaes Rehman, STTA, stated that he felt fares should be increased 

to reflect rising costs of tax, fuel and insurance. Members stated that 
other professions too had suffered the knock-on effects of the rise of 
living costs, but had received pay freezes. Members wished to see 
more documented evidence of the rising costs of insurance and other 
costs for taxi drivers before making a decision, and it was agreed that 
the STTA would provide this prior to the next Committee meeting. It 
was noted that Sheffield was already 13th highest in terms of Hackney 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 8.11.2012 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Carriage fares out of 81 Northern towns and cities.  
  
6.4 RESOLVED: That a decision on the fares for Hackney Carriages be 

deferred to the Licensing Committee meeting to be held in January 
2013, and the Taxi Trades be requested to provide documentary 
written evidence of overall running costs to drivers and mile by mile 
costs of running a licensed Hackney Carriage, including details 
regarding insurance, fuel, road tax and licence fee costs, for 
consideration at that meeting.   

 
7.  
 

PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING - TAXI 
ENFORCEMENT REVIEW 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
outlining the enforcement activity undertaken in relation to private hire 
and taxi licensing for the period 1st Mach to 31st August, 2012.   

  
7.2 In attendance were two representatives from the Sheffield Taxi Trades 

Association (STTA). 
  
7.3 Several problems were discussed, such as the lack of places for taxis 

to rank in the city centre, and the subsequent problems this caused. 
There were particular problems noted around Castle Street and Carver 
Street. There seemed to be a few selfish drivers ruining it for the 
majority.  

  
7.4 It was noted that the Chair of the Licensing Committee would be 

undertaking some shadowing work on enforcement duties in January 
2013 with Licensing Officers.  

  
7.5 Members were concerned about the time and cost effectiveness of taxi 

enforcement work undertaken at East Midlands Airport.  
  
7.6 It was noted that many decisions made by the Licensing Sub-

Committee with regard to the issuing of taxi licences had been 
overturned by the Magistrates Court, and it was agreed that further 
joint training was required with Magistrates and Members to ensure 
that a clear direction was taken with regard to the suitability of taxi 
drivers in Sheffield.  

  
7.7 Members were concerned that since the Licensing Service had been 

internally restructured, there was less taxi enforcement taking place. 
Members wished there to be at least one dedicated taxi enforcement 
session per week, with external enforcement activities to be reduced.  

  
7.8 RESOLVED: That (a) the contents of the report now submitted and the 

comments now made be noted; and 
  
 (b) the Chief Licensing Officer be requested to ensure that at least one 

dedicated taxi enforcement session is carried out per week, with 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 8.11.2012 

Page 4 of 4 
 

requests to attend specific enforcement exercises, such as airports, 
being considered on a case by case basis and to ensure that any 
attendance at these locations has no detrimental effect on the delivery 
of local enforcement. 

 


